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ST ANDREW'S COLLEGE PROVISIONAL DIARY 
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT  2016 – 2017 (August 2016) 

 

Monday 22 August 

 

Student Information 
FIRST YEAR ONLY  

Basketball Camp for First Year Boys and Girls                    9.00am – 1.00pm 
(please confirm attendance by emailing the coaches – email addresses on letter) 

 
 

Tuesday 23 August 

 

Student Information  
FIRST YEAR  

Rugby Camp for First Year Boys                                             10.30am – 3.00pm        
    (no RSVP required) 

Hockey Camp for First Year Girls                                                  10.30am – 3.00pm 
(no RSVP required) 

 

Student Information 
5IB (International Baccalaureate) 

 

5IB Student Induction 9.00 – 3.00pm 
 

 

 
 

Wednesday 24 August 

 

Student Information   Parent and Student Information 

FIRST YEAR Third Year Information Meeting for 
Parents/Guardians only   
 7.30pm      (Senior Hall) 

 

Rugby Camp for First Year Boys  
10.30am – 3.00pm 
(no RSVP required) 

Hockey Camp for First Year Girls 
10.30am – 3.00pm 
(no RSVP required) 

   

NEW EAL STUDENTS ONLY 
EAL Assessment   1st – 6th Year  
(All new students, whose first language is not English, 
should attend)     9.00am – 11.30am 

5IB (International Baccalaureate) 
 

5IB Student Induction 11.30am – 2.30pm  
 

 



Thursday 25 August 
Student Information 

FIRST YEAR  

Orientation Day for Students and Parents 
10.00am – 12.15pm      (Senior Hall) 

Students and Fifth Year Mentors (Packed Lunch) 
12.15 – 1.15pm 

Student and Mentor Challenge/Photographs 
1.15 – 2.30pm    (Reg Rooms) 

  

NEW STUDENTS 2nd – 6th YEAR ONLY  

Orientation for New Students and Parents in Years 2–6 
9.00 – 10.00am     (G.01 – G.03) 

Assessment for New Students   Years 2-6 
10.00am – 1.30pm      (G.01 – G.03) 

  

SECOND YEAR   

Individual Meetings of Form Teachers with Students   (Times emailed to students) 
10.00 – 11.30am/11.50am –2.50pm   (Reg Rooms) 

  

THIRD YEAR  

Friends for Youth Programme for 3K and 3T 
11.50am – 1.10pm   (Reg Rooms) 

Students with Form Teachers – Photographs 
2.00 – 2.50pm          (Reg Rooms) 

Student Induction with Third Year Team 
2.50 – 3.50pm           (Senior Hall) 

 

FIFTH YEAR 

Individual Meetings of Form Teachers with Students     (Times emailed to students) 
10.00am – 3.50pm 

Mentor Meeting 
10.00 – 12.00 

Mentors and First Year students (Packed Lunch) 
12.15 – 1.15pm 

Mentor Challenge with First Year Students 
1.15 – 2.30pm 

 
SIXTH YEAR 

Workshops 
11.00am – 2.30pm      (Collen Building) 

 
Parent and Student Information 

 

 
Fifth Year Parent/Student Information Evening   (Leaving Certificate and IB)      7.30pm 

 



 
 

Friday 26 August 
 

Student Information   

FIRST YEAR  

Student Induction and Team Building Activities 
9.00am – 1.10pm        (F.01 – F.06 / 4.04 / 4.07) 

 

Assessment for First Year Students - ONLY for those who did not attend on Saturday 16 April 2016 
11.15am – 1.10pm 

 

SECOND YEAR 

Students with Form Teachers – Photographs 
11.30am – 12.30pm 

Student Induction with Second Year Team 
12.30 – 1.10pm  (Senior Hall) 

 

THIRD YEAR 

Individual Meetings of Form Teachers with Students  (Times emailed to students) 
9.00 – 11.30am/11.50am –1.10pm        (Reg Rooms) 

Friends for Youth Programme for 3K and 3T 
2.10 – 3.30pm      (Reg Rooms) 

 

 

TRANSITION YEAR 

Student Induction (Students only) with Transition Year Head and Form Teachers 
10.00 – 11.30am (Senior Hall) 

 

Students with Form Teachers  - Photographs 
11.30am – 12.30pm        (Reg Rooms) 

 

FIFTH YEAR 

Fifth Year Super Generation Workshop 
9.00am – 1.15pm              (G.02/G.03/G.04/F.07/F.08) 

Individual Meetings of Form Teachers with Students     (Times emailed to students) 
2.00 – 3.50pm 

 
SIXTH YEAR 

Student Officers Meeting with Headmistress and Deputy Principals 
8.30 – 9.00am 

Prefect Meeting 
9.00 – 11.15am 

Individual Meetings of Form Teachers with Students   (Times emailed to students) 
10.00am – 3.50pm 

  
 
 



 
Monday 29 August   Normal classes for all Secondary Students    9.00am 
 

Transition Year Information Evening for Parents/Guardians only     7.30pm 
 
Tuesday 30 August  Sixth Year Parent/Student Information Evening (Leaving Certificate and IB)   7.30pm 

 
31 August – 2 September Transition Year TY Outward Bound / Irish Culture trip  
 
Friday 2 September  Viewing of Leaving Certificate Scripts  
 
Saturday 3 September Viewing of Leaving Certificate Scripts  
 
Tuesday 6 September  Sixth Year RSE Day 

5IB Information Evening for Parents/Guardians and Students  7.30pm 
 
9 and 10 September  IB Carlingford Trip  
 
Monday 12 September Second Year Information Evening for Parents/Guardians  7.30pm 
 
Wednesday 14 September Junior Certificate results will be issued to students  

Sixth Year Higher Options Conference, RDS  
PTA Debs Reception        6.30pm 

 
Thursday 15 September  Study Skills and Your Child (Mr Rory Mulvey, Student Enrichment Services)   
                                                     Talk for Parents of Third Year students:               7.30pm 
 
Friday 16 September  Study Skills Course for Third Year Students     9.00am – 3.30pm 
    Sixth Year Ecology Trip to Glendalough (1) 
 
Monday 19 September Second Year Geography Trip to Glendalough (1) 
 
Tuesday 20 September 6IB Biology and Physics Trips 
 
Thursday 22 September  Second Year Geography Trip to Glendalough (2) 
 
Monday 26 September College closed  
 
Tuesday 27 September  Transition Year Cambridge Profile Career Assessments 
 
Thursday 29 September  Second Year Study Skills (Amazing Brains) Workshop  
 
Tuesday 4 October  Subject Teacher Meetings for Sixth Year parents   
 
Thursday 6 October  Sixth Year Ecology Trip to Glendalough (2) 
 
7 – 9 October   Millfield International Schools Chess  
 
17 and 18 October  Sixth Year Leaving Certificate Geography Fieldwork - Shankill  
 
Thursday 20 October              Sixth Year students will attend a performance of Hamlet – Mill Theatre, Dundrum 



 

 
22 – 26 October  Royal Russell MUN Conference (London) 
 

26 – 28 October  Senior Boys Hockey All Ireland's 
 
Friday 28 October  Half Term commences 
 
Monday 7 November  Classes resume at 8.50am  
 
14 – 18 November  Intercultural Week 
 
Wednesday 16 November International Night  
 
Friday 2 December 2016 College Closed  
 
Monday 5 December  Transition Year Portfolio Assessment Day  
 
5 – 12 December  Christmas Examinations  
 
5 – 16 December  6IB Trial Examinations 
 
Monday 12 December Transition Year Social Awareness Day 
 
Thursday 15 December Transition Year Winter Fair  
 
Friday 16 December  Fifth Year RSE Day 
 
Monday 19 December Third Year Geography Urban Fieldtrip – Dublin City Centre 
   
Thursday 22 December Term ends  

 
2017 
 
Monday 9 January  Classes resume at 8.50am  
 
Tuesday 17 January   Transition Year 2017 – 2018 Options Information Evening  
 
17 – 19 January  Transition Year Parent and Form Teacher Meetings  
 
27 January – 3 February The Hague MUN Conference  
 
Wednesday 8 February Transition Year U-Live Concert  
 
Friday 17 February  Half Term commences  
 
18 – 25 February  Transition Year Ski Trip to Sestriere, Italy  
 
Monday 27 February  Classes resume at 8.50am  
     



 
27 February – 10 March  Transition Year Work Experience  
 
Thursday 9 March  Fifth Year Geography Trip – MNC / Killiney  
 
Thursday 16 March  College closed  
 
Friday 17 March  College closed  
 
29th-31st March    5IB Geography Field Trip to Derrygonnelly  
 

5IB History Trip to Little Museum of Dublin, National Museum, Collins Barracks and 
Chester Beatty Museum 

 
Friday 7 April   Term ends 
 
10 – 13 April   St Andrew’s College International MUN Conference 
 
Monday 24 April  Classes resume at 8.50am  
 
Thursday 27 April  First Year Geography Field Trip – Howth  
 
Monday 1 May  College closed  
 
Monday 8 May  Transition Year Portfolio Assessments  
 
Tuesday 9 May  Secondary Department Sports Day  
 
15 – 17 May   Transition Year Core Subject Examinations  
 
Thursday 18 May  Transition Year End of Year Ceremony  
 
22 May – 2 June  Transition Year Work Experience  
 
Friday 2 June   Term ends 
 
 


